

No.

---

---

**In the Supreme Court of the United States**

---

KEVIN ABBOTT,

*Petitioner,*

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

*Respondent.*

---

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari  
to the United States Court of Appeals  
for the Third Circuit

---

**PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

---

ELIZABETH K. AINSLIE  
JENNIFER A.L. BATTLE  
JOSEPH ANCLIEN  
*Schnader Harrison Segal  
& Lewis LLP*  
*1600 Market Street, Suite  
3600*  
*Philadelphia, PA 19103*  
*(215) 751-2000*

MARK T. STANCIL\*  
*Robbins, Russell,  
Englert, Orseck,  
Untereiner & Sauber  
LLP*  
*1801 K Street, N.W.*  
*Suite 411*  
*Washington, DC 20006*  
*(202) 775-4500*  
*\*Counsel of Record*

[Additional Counsel Listed On Inside Cover]

---

---

DAVID T. GOLDBERG  
*Donahue & Goldberg, LLP*  
*99 Hudson Street,*  
*8th Floor*  
*New York, NY 10013*  
*(212) 334-8813*

DANIEL R. ORTIZ  
GEORGE A. RUTHERGLEN  
JAMES E. RYAN  
*University of Virginia*  
*School of Law*  
*Supreme Court*  
*Litigation Clinic*  
*580 Massie Road*  
*Charlottesville, VA*  
*22903*  
*(434) 924-3127*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

|  | <b>Page</b> |
|--|-------------|
| QUESTIONS PRESENTED.....   | i           |
| TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....   | v           |
| OPINIONS BELOW .....   | 1           |
| JURISDICTION.....  | 1           |
| STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED .....  | 1           |
| STATEMENT.....   | 2           |
| REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION.....   | 7           |
| I.    The Third Circuit’s Decision Exacerbates<br>Two Deep Splits Among The Circuits<br>Regarding The Scope Of The “Except”<br>Clause Of 18 U.S.C. § 924(c)(1)(A). ..... | 7           |
| A.    The Courts Of Appeals Are Divided As<br>To Whether The “Except” Clause Applies<br>When The Greater Minimum Sentence Is<br>Imposed For A Predicate Offense .....    | 8           |
| B.    The Courts of Appeals Are Also Deeply<br>Split Over Which Firearm-Related<br>Minimum Sentences Trigger The<br>“Except” Clause.....                                 | 11          |

**TABLE OF CONTENTS – cont’d**

|  | <b>Page</b> |
|--|-------------|
| II. The Court of Appeals’ Interpretation of 18 U.S.C. § 924(c)(1)(A) Ignores the Plain Language of the Statute and Finds No Support in the Legislative History .....   | 16          |
| A. By Its Terms, § 924(c)(1)(A) Bars The Imposition Of An Additional, Consecutive Five-Year Sentence When A Court Has Already Sentenced The Defendant To A Mandatory Minimum Term Of At Least Five Years, Particularly For A Gun Crime ..... | 16          |
| B. The Legislative History Undermines The Third Circuit’s Interpretation .....   | 21          |
| C. The Third Circuit’s Interpretation Of § 924(c) Violates The Normal Rule That A Court Should Resolve Ambiguities In Criminal Statutes In Favor Of The Defendant.....   | 22          |
| III. This Case Presents Recurring And Important Issues Of Federal Law, And It Is An Ideal Vehicle Through Which To Resolve Them.....   | 23          |
| A. The Government Concedes That The Meaning Of The “Except” Clause Is A Recurring And Important Issue .....  | 23          |

**TABLE OF CONTENTS – cont’d**

|   | <b>Page</b> |
|---|-------------|
| B. This Case Is An Ideal Vehicle For The Court To Settle Both Splits Regarding The “Except” Clause .....  | 24          |
| C. If This Court Wishes To Consolidate Predicate Offense And Firearm Offense Cases, It Should Grant This Petition and The Petition In <i>London</i> ..... | 27          |
| CONCLUSION .....  | 30          |
| APPENDIX  |             |
| Appendix A: Third Circuit Opinion.....  | 1a          |
| Appendix B: District Court Opinion .....  | 25a         |
| Appendix C: Third Circuit Denial of Petition For Rehearing.....   | 32a         |

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

|   | <u>Page(s)</u> |
|---|----------------|
| <u>Cases</u>  |                |
| <i>Bailey v. United States</i> ,<br>516 U.S. 137 (1995) .....   | 21             |
| <i>Caminetti v. United States</i> ,<br>242 U.S. 470 (1917) .....  | 16             |
| <i>Central Trust Co. v. Official Creditors' Comm. of<br/>Geiger Enter., Inc.</i> , 454 U.S. 354 (1982)..... | 17             |
| <i>Clingman v. Beaver</i> ,<br>544 U.S. 581 (2005) .....  | 27             |
| <i>Connecticut National Bank v. Germain</i> ,<br>503 U.S. 249 (1992) .....                                  | 10, 17         |
| <i>London v. United States</i> ,<br>No. 09-5844 (filed Aug. 11, 2009).....                                  | 27, 28         |
| <i>Maine v. Thiboutot</i> ,<br>448 U.S. 1 (1980) .....  | 18             |
| <i>McSwain v. United States</i> ,<br>Petition for cert. pending, No. 08-9560<br>(filed Mar. 26, 2009) ..... | 3, 8, 23, 25   |
| <i>Missouri v. Hunter</i> ,<br>459 U.S. 359 (1983) .....  | 20             |

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – cont'd

|   | Page(s)       |
|---|---------------|
| <i>United States v. Alaniz</i> ,<br>235 F.3d 386 (8th Cir. 2000) .....        | 8, 9, 13, 26  |
| <i>United States v. Collins</i> ,<br>205 Fed. Appx. 196 (5th Cir. 2006).....  | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>United States v. Easter</i> ,<br>553 F.3d 519 (7th Cir. 2009) .....        | 8, 9, 12      |
| <i>United States v. Gonzales</i> ,<br>520 U.S. 1 (1997) .....                 | 17            |
| <i>United States v. Granderson</i> ,<br>511 U.S. 39 (1994) .....              | 22            |
| <i>United States v. Jolivette</i> ,<br>257 F.3d 581 (6th Cir. 2001) .....     | 8, 9, 13, 26  |
| <i>United States v. London</i> ,<br>568 F.3d 553 (5th Cir. 2009) .....        | 8, 12, 14     |
| <i>United States v. Parker</i> ,<br>549 F.3d 5 (1st Cir. 2008).....           | 8, 14, 15, 20 |
| <i>United States v. Rodriguez</i> ,<br>128 S. Ct. 1783 (2008) .....           | 16            |
| <i>United States v. Ron Pair Enters., Inc.</i> ,<br>489 U.S. 235 (1989) ..... | 16            |
| <i>United States v. Santos</i> ,<br>128 S. Ct. 2020 (2008) .....              | 11, 22        |



## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – cont’d

|  | Page(s)       |
|--|---------------|
| <i>United States v. Segarra</i> ,<br>No. 08-17181, 2009 WL 2932242 (11th Cir.<br>Sept. 15, 2009) .....                                       | 8, 9, 12      |
| <i>United States v. Studifin</i> ,<br>240 F.3d 415 (4th Cir. 2001) .....   | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>United States v. Whitley</i> ,<br>529 F.3d 150 (2d Cir. 2008).....  | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>United States v. Williams</i> ,<br>558 F.3d 166 (2d Cir. 2009).....   | <i>passim</i> |
| <br><b><u>Statutes</u></b>   |               |
| 18 U.S.C. § 922(g) .....   | 2             |
| 18 U.S.C. § 924(c).....  | <i>passim</i> |
| 18 U.S.C. § 924(e) .....   | 2             |
| <br><b><u>Legislative And Executive Materials</u></b>  |               |
| 144 Cong. Rec. H10329-01 (1988) .....  | 21            |
| <i>Criminal Use: Hearing on S. 191 Before the S.<br/>Comm. on the Judiciary</i> , 105th Cong. (1997)<br>(statement of Sen. Jesse Helms)..... | 21            |

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – cont'd

|  | Page(s) |
|--|---------|
| Letter from Andrew Fois, Ass't Attorney General,<br>Office of Legislative Affairs, to Albert Gore,<br>Feb. 25, 1997.....   | 22      |
| <br><b><u>Miscellaneous</u></b>  |         |
| Bureau of Justice Statistics, Federal Justice<br>Statistics Program, Number of Defendants in<br>Cases Filed Under 18 U.S.C. § 924(c), FY2003-<br>FY2007, <a href="http://fjsrc.urban.org">http://fjsrc.urban.org</a> (last accessed<br>Oct. 16, 2009)..... | 23      |
| Michael A. Simons, <i>Prosecutors as Punishment<br/>Theorists: Seeking Sentencing Justice</i> , 16 Geo.<br>Mason L. Rev. 303 (2009).....   | 24      |
| <i>Webster's Third New International<br/>Dictionary</i> (1976).....  | 18      |
